

No. 23-40582

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

HONORABLE TERRY PETTEWAY; HONORABLE DERRICK ROSE;
HONORABLE PENNY POPE,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Judge; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Clerk,
Defendants – Appellants.

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas*

**EN BANC BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Anna K. Jessurun
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(Continuation of caption)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; GALVESTON COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS COURT; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Judge,
Defendants – Appellants.

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON BRANCH
NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON LULAC COUNCIL
151; EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; LEON PHILLIPS,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Judge; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Clerk,
Defendants – Appellants.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. The Fifteenth Amendment Created an Expansive Prohibition on All Racial Discrimination in Voting and Empowered Congress to Pass the Voting Rights Act to Protect Communities of Color from Vote Dilution.....	6
II. The Text and History of the Fifteenth Amendment and the Voting Rights Act Sweep Broadly to Protect All Communities of Color	12
III. When Black and Latino Citizens Vote as a Cohesive Bloc, They Are a Single Class of Voters Protected by the Voting Rights Act from Vote Dilution	18
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	26
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	23-25
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	16
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)	6, 18, 24
<i>Chisolm v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	9
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 156 (1980).....	8
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Waller County</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D. Tex. 2022)	2
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	7
<i>League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	11, 18, 22, 25
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4386 v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4386 v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 829 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	5, 18, 22
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	21
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	22
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	22
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	15
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , 86 F.4th 214 (2023).....	3
<i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , 86 F.4th 1146 (2023).....	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	7
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	23
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	9, 10, 11, 23
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	19
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	10, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	12
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868)	12
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869)	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870).....	3, 8
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	3, 9, 17, 26
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL MATERIALS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	2, 7
 <u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Vikram David Amar & Alan Brownstein, <i>The Hybrid Nature of Political Rights</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 915 (1998).....	12
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1982).....	20
Travis Crum, <i>Reconstructing Racially Polarized Voting</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 261 (2020)	12
Travis Crum, <i>The Unabridged Fifteenth Amendment</i> , 133 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2024)	13, 14
<i>The New Collins Concise Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1982)	20
<i>New York Times Everyday Dictionary</i> (1982).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Oxford Senior Dictionary</i> (1982).....	20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1982).....	5, 20
